financial statements of the Issuer for the year that ended on 31 December 2024, Unaudited consolidated financial statements of

the Issuer for first six months of 2025, the Issuer's calculation

Table 4 – Consolidated cash flow statement of the Issuer for the years that ended on 31 December 2022, 31 December 2023

and 31 December 2024, and for the first six months of 2025 (in thousands of EUR)
 2022 2023 2024 H1 2025

Net cash flow from business activities 9,353 -345 16,974 1,671

Page | 21

Net cash expenditures from investing

activities
-7,321 -10,306 -10,359 14,922

Net cash expenditures from financing

activities
1,249 7,738 -4,856 -19,262

Source: Annual audited consolidated financial statements of the Issuer for the year that ended on 31 December 2022, Annual

audited consolidated financial statements of the Issuer for the year that ended on 31 December 2023, Annual audited consolidated

financial statements of the Issuer for the year that ended on 31 December 2024, Unaudited consolidated financial statements of

the Issuer for first six months of 2025

Table 5 – Pro forma consolidated comprehensive income statement of the Issuer for the period from 1 January to 31 December

2024 (in thousands of EUR)
 2024 before

reconciliation

Reconciliation 2024 pro forma

Revenues from sales 228,958 - 228,958

Total revenue 232,179 -351 231,829

Total operating expenses -219,484 -1,295 -220,780

Profit from operations 12,695 -1,646 11,049

Loss from financial activities -2,286 -250 -2,536

Profit before tax 10,409 -1,896 8,513

Current year profit 9,020 -1,627 7,394

Source: Pro forma consolidated financial information for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2024

Table 6 – Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Issuer on 31 December 2024 (in thousands of EUR)
 31 Dec. 2024

before reconciliation

Reconciliation 31 Dec. 2024

pro forma

Total fixed assets 60,528 -22,956 37,572

Total current assets 101,890 -1,649 100,240

TOTAL ASSETS 162,417 -24,605 137,813

Total equity 59,266 -31,630 27,636

Total long-term liabilities 33,895 4,836 38,731

Total short-term liabilities 69,256 2,189 71,445

Total liabilities 103,152 7,025 110,176

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 162,417 -24,605 137,813

Source: Pro forma consolidated financial information for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2024

2.2.3. What are the key risks specific to the Group?

Human resources and workforce loss risk
Human resources risk includes the risk associated with the inability to retain existing or attract new

employees, given that the main segment of the Group's business operations is a labor-intensive industry and

given the ongoing outflow of labor from the Republic of Croatia, which may result in a shortage of qualified

labor necessary for the Group's operations. Also, due to demographic processes, the availability of qualified

[…]

depreciation and interest expense of approximately EUR 500 thousand in the first six months of

2025, compared to the same period in 2024.

Net profit for the six-month period in question amounted to EUR 2,860 thousand, which is lower

compared to the first six months of 2024 (EUR 5,331 thousand), and the net profit margin was

2.5% (4.9% in 2024). This level of profitability reflects the current phase of intensive investment

in infrastructure, employees and digitalization, with the expectation that the full effects of these

investments will be realized in the coming period.

As stated in section 4.25 of this Prospectus, the Issuer has prepared and included in this Prospectus

pro forma consolidated financial information to illustrate the effect of the division of the Issuer

as if it had been implemented on 1 January 2024.

The table below shows the pro forma consolidated comprehensive income statement for the period

from 1 January to 31 December 2024.

Table 26 – Pro forma consolidated comprehensive income statement of the Issuer for the period from 1 January

to 31 December 2024 (in thousands of EUR)

2024 before

reconciliation
Reconciliation 2024 pro forma

Revenues from sales 228,958 - 228,958

Other revenue 3,222 -351 2,871

Total revenue 232,179 -351 231,829

Small inventory costs -3,265 - -3,265

Costs of goods sold -153,234 - -153,234

Costs of services -14,776 -65 -14,841

Personnel costs -35,833 223 -35,610

Depreciation -6,849 -1,454 -8,303

Other operating expenses -5,423 - -5,423

Provisions for risks and expenses (net) -103 - -103

Total operating expenses -219,484 -1,295 -220,780

Profit from operations 12,695 -1,646 11,049

Financial revenue 143 - 143

Financial expenditures -2,429 -250 -2,679

Loss from financial activities -2,286 -250 -2,536

Profit before tax 10,409 -1,896 8,513

Profit tax -1,388 269 -1,119

Current year profit 9,020 -1,627 7,394

Page | 76

Items that are subsequently transferred

to profit and loss
- - -

Items that are not subsequently

transferred to profit and loss
- - -

Current year profit 9,020 -1,627 7,394

Source: Pro forma consolidated financial information for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2024

In the pro forma consolidated comprehensive income statement, the following effects of property

separation on the operating result in 2024 were simulated:

(i) Loss of revenue from the lease of property transferred to NEK-TOK,

(ii) Loss of personnel costs for workers whose employment contracts were transferred to NEK-

TOK due to the division of the Issuer,

(iii) Loss of depreciation cost on transferred property, increase in depreciation cost for property

that NEK-TOK leases to the Issuer on a long-term basis (in accordance with IFRS 16); and

[…]

is in line with the growth of business activity and the expansion of the retail network and sales

assortment.

On the liabilities side, equity decreased from EUR 59,266 thousand to EUR 31,717 thousand,

which is also a consequence of the spin-off of real estate from the Issuer (on 1 April 2025, the

Issuer's capital was reduced by approximately EUR 30 million).

Total liabilities increased from EUR 103,152 thousand to EUR 121,892 thousand. Long-term

liabilities increased, primarily due to an increase in lease liabilities as a result of the spin-off of

real estate, while short-term liabilities also increased, mostly in the trade payables segment, and

short-term loans decreased slightly.

The balance sheet as of 30 June 2025 reflects the Group's transition to a new phase of operations,

marked by structural changes in real estate ownership, growth in operational activity and

continued investment in logistics, IT and human resources.

Page | 79

Table 28 – Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Issuer on 31 December 2024 (in

thousands of EUR)

31 Dec. 2024 before

reconciliation
Reconciliation

31 Dec. 2024 pro

forma

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Intangible assets 1,590 - 1,590

Goodwill 5,992 - 5,992

Property, plant and equipment 35,541 -27,129 8,412

Right-of-use assets 12,901 7,208 20,109

Investments in real estate 2,934 -3,035 -101

Investments in subsidiaries - - -

Financial assets at fair value in the profit

and loss account
10 - 10

Long-term receivables 949 - 949

Deferred tax assets 612 - 612

Total fixed assets 60,528 -22,956 37,572

Current assets

Inventories 65,663 - 65,663

Accounts receivables 22,083 - 22,083

Other receivables 240 - 240

Current financial assets 106 - 106

Cash and cash equivalents 4,843 -1,649 3,194

Accrued revenue and prepaid expenses 8,954 - 8,954

Total current assets 101,890 -1,649 100,240

TOTAL ASSETS 162,417 -24,605 137,813

Equity and liabilities

Share capital 31,150 -8,400 22,750

Retained profit 19,037 -19,037 -

Loss carried forward 0 -2,566 -2,566

Capital reserves 13 - 13

Other reserves 45 - 45

Current year profit 9,020 -1,627 7,394

Total equity 59,266 -31,630 27,636

Long-term provisions 165 - 165

Long-term loans 33,540 4,836 38,376

Deferred taxes 190 - 190

Total long-term liabilities 33,895 4,836 38,731

Accounts payable 39,004 - 39,004

Short-term loans 19,692 2,458 22,150

Profit tax liabilities 805 -269 536

Page | 80

Other short-term liabilities 6,346 - 6,346

Short-term provisions 557 - 557

Deferred payment of costs 2,853 - 2,853

Total short-term liabilities 69,256 2,189 71,445

Total liabilities 103,152 7,025 110,176

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 162,417 -24,605 137,813

Source: Pro forma consolidated financial information for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2024

The following effects were simulated in the pro forma consolidated statement of financial

position, as if the property transfer from the Issuer to NEK-TOK had occurred on 1 January 2024:

(i) Reduction of assets for the value of property and related equipment being transferred,

(ii) Reduction of equity by the corresponding value of the property being transferred,

(iii) Increase in right-of-use assets and liabilities for long-term leases (short-term and long-term

loans) for properties that NEK-TOK leases to the Issuer on a long-term basis, and